



\$~85

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**  
+ **RFA 364/2024**

**SMT. VEENA RANI** ..... Appellant  
Through: **Mr.Nikhil Palli, Advocatep**

versus

**SMT. RAJ RANI** ..... Respondent  
Through:

**CORAM:**  
**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE CHANDRA DHARI SINGH**

**ORDER**  
**27.05.2024**

%

**CM APPL. No. 32169/2024**

Exemption allowed, subject to just exceptions.

The application stands disposed of.

**CM APPL. No.32168/2024**

Subject to the appellant filing the Court fees within a period of four weeks, the exemption is allowed for the present.

The application stands disposed of.

**RFA 364/2024**

1. The instant appeal under Section 96 read with Order XLI of the Code of Civil Procedure, 1908 has been filed on behalf of the appellant seeking the following reliefs:

*“(i) Allow the Appeal and set aside the Impugned Judgment & order dated 19/04/2024, passed by the learned Additional District Judge of Tis Hazari Court, Delhi in Civ. DJ No.10868/16 and dismiss the Suit;*

*(ii) Pass any other order or direction as this Hon'ble Court*



*deems fit and proper in the circumstances of the case.”*

2. Heard.
3. Issue notice to the respondent through all permissible modes on filing PF within one week.
4. List on 31<sup>st</sup> July, 2024 before Registrar for completion of service and pleadings.

**CHANDRA DHARI SINGH, J**

**MAY 27, 2024**  
SV/AV

*Click here to check corrigendum, if any*